Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 20, 2017.

### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2017–15593 Filed 7–25–17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than August 10, 2017.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Dr. Robert Troia; Dr. Carol Drake; Virginia Fusco; Carl J. Troia, Jr.; Cynthia Troia; Troia Investments, LLC; Troia Family Limited Partnership; DN HSIRI; Anne Troia; Barbara Troia; Matthew Troia; Christina Troia; and Nicholas Troia; all of Omaha, Nebraska; individually, and as a group acting in concert, to retain shares of 3MV Bancorp, Inc., Omaha, Nebraska, and thereby retain shares of ACCESSbank, Omaha, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 21, 2017.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2017–15706 Filed 7–25–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than August 21, 2017.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Chapelle Davis, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE., Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can also be sent electronically to Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:

1. United Community Banks, Inc., Blairsville, Georgia; to merge with Four Oaks Fincorp, Inc., and thereby directly acquire its subsidiary, Four Oaks Bank & Trust Company, both of Four Oaks, North Carolina.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 21, 2017.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2017–15705 Filed 7–25–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

#### Sunshine Act; Notice of Meeting

DATE AND TIME: July 26, 2017, Noon.
PLACE: 1700 K St. NW., Washington, DC 20006.

**AGENDA:** Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board Member Meeting.

**STATUS:** Closed to the public.

MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED: Information covered under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(6) and (c)(9)(B).

#### Adjourn

#### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Kimberly Weaver, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.

Dated: July 24, 2017.

#### Megan Grumbine,

General Counsel, Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board.

[FR Doc. 2017–15793 Filed 7–24–17; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 6760-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[30 Day-17-1128]

## Agency Forms Undergoing Paperwork Reduction Act Review

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has submitted the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The notice for the proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address any of the following: (a) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used: (c) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; (d) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses; and (e) Assess information collection costs.

To request additional information on the proposed project or to obtain a copy of the information collection plan and instruments, call (404) 639–7570 or send an email to *omb@cdc.gov*. Written comments and/or suggestions regarding the items contained in this notice should be directed to the Attention: